that date. As a result, the actual financial impact of the Distribution and the Consolidation will differ from
the pro forma information as it is not expected that the Distribution will take place until 13 January 2014.
In addition, it is based on an assumed closing price of SYD Securities on the Trading Day prior to the
Distribution Date, which is subject to change.

The historical pro forma consolidated statement of financial position has been prepared based on the
accounting policies disclosed in the financial report of Macquarie Group for the half-year ended 30
September 2013 and by applying the following pro forma assumptions:
– 339.9m Macquarie Shares on issue;
– SYD Securities closing price on ASX of $4.17 on the Trading Day prior to the Distribution Date; and
– Macquarie Group recognises a gain on distribution in its income statement on the disposal of SYD

Securities of $377 million (based on the assumed Closing Price of SYD Securities of $4.17).

   7

Macquarie Group Limited and its subsidiaries
Statement of financial position
as at 30 September 2013.

Reported
Sep-13

A$m
Distribution

A$m
Consolidation

A$m

Pro forma
Sep-13

A$m

Assets
Receivables from financial institutions 20,001  (1) 20,000
Trading portfolio assets 22,489  22,489
Derivative assets 14,647  14,647
Investment securities available for sale 16,578  (1,417) 15,161
Other assets  12,335  12,335
Loan assets held at amortised cost 54,476  54,476
Other financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 3,116  3,116
Property, plant and equipment 6,175  6,175
Interests in associates and joint ventures
accounted for using the equity method 2,497  2,497
Intangible assets 1,276  1,276
Deferred tax assets 1,010  33  1,043
Total assets 154,600  (1,385) – 153,215

Liabilities
Trading portfolio liabilities 3,485  3,485
Derivative liabilities 14,149  14,149
Deposits 42,694  42,694
Other liabilities 12,638  104  12,742
Payables to financial institutions 19,625  19,625
Other financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss 1,205  1,205
Debt issued at amortised cost 43,755  43,755
Provisions 225  225
Deferred tax liabilities 667  667
Total liabilities excluding loan capital 138,443  104  – 138,547

Loan capital
Subordinated debt at amortised cost 3,438  3,438
Total loan capital 3,438  – – 3,438

Total liabilities 141,881  104  – 141,985

Net assets 12,719  (1,489) – 11,230

Equity
Contributed equity 5,893  (968) 4,925
Reserves 726  (256) 470

Retained earnings 5,610  (265) 5,345
Total capital and reserves attributable
to ordinary equity holders of
Macquarie Group Limited 12,229  (1,489) – 10,740

Non-controlling interests 490  – – 490

Total equity 12,719  (1,489) – 11,230

 Macquarie Group Limited Explanatory Memorandum macquarie.com.au

 Explanatory Memorandum
continued

 8

3.2 Impact on share price and financial ratios

If the Distribution is implemented, Macquarie Shares may trade at a lower price on the ex-Distribution
Date than they would have done had the Distribution not been made. This is because an investment in
Macquarie will no longer include the investment in SYD which has been distributed to Macquarie
Shareholders.

If the Consolidation is implemented, Macquarie Shares may trade at a higher price than they would have

[…]

forma historical statement of financial performance for SYD during the half-year period to 30 June 2013
of $1.6 million relating to the Proposal not able to be capitalised as the transaction had not yet occurred
(tax effect not adjusted). Capitalisation of these transaction costs in the value of the investment is
permitted under Australian Accounting Standards and is therefore reflected in the pro forma historical
statement of financial position for SYD outlined below.

b) Financial position

The table below sets out the consolidated historical statement of financial position of SYD as at 30 June
2013 extracted from the reviewed financial statements of SYD, adjusted for certain pro forma
transactions and adjustments to reflect the Minority Acquisitions and SYD Simplification Proposal and as
having been completed on that date as outlined below.

 Macquarie Group Limited Explanatory Memorandum macquarie.com.au

 Explanatory Memorandum
continued

 12

SYD
reported for the
half-year ended

 30 Jun 13
$m

Adjustments
Minority

Acquisitions
$m

Adjustments
Simplification

Proposal
$m

SYD
proforma for the
half-year ended

 30 Jun 13
$m

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 416  (61) (6) 349
Receivables 105   105
Other financial assets 16   16
Other assets 10   10
Total current assets 547  (61) (6) 480

Non-current assets

Receivables 37   37
Property, plant and
equipment 2,508   2,508
Intangible assets 7,800   7,800
Other assets 14   14
Total non-current assets 10,359   10,359
Total assets 10,906  (61) (6) 10,839

Current liabilities

Distribution payable 205   205
Payables 154   154
Interest bearing liabilities 217   217
Deferred income 24   24
Derivative financial
instruments 138   138
Provisions 9   9
Current tax liabilities 69   69
Total current liabilities 816   816

Non-current liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities 6,510   6,510
Derivative financial
instruments 29   29
Provisions 1   1
Deferred tax liabilities 1,628   (112) 1,516
Total non-current liabilities 8,168   (112) 8,056
Total liabilities 8,984   (112) 8,872
Net assets 1,922  (61) 106  1,967

Equity

Contributed equity 3,949  1,230   5,179
Retained profits 320  2  114  436
Reserves (2,395) (1,245) (8) (3,648)
Total security holders'
interests 1,874  (13) 106  1,967
Non-controlling interest in
controlled entities 48  (48)   –
Total equity 1,922  (61) 106  1,967

   13

The pro forma historical statement of financial position for SYD has been derived by SYD by adjusting the
historical statement of financial position of SYD as at 30 June 2013 as follows:

i) Minority Acquisitions adjustments

Issue of SYD securities

The Minority Acquisitions were undertaken by issuing SYD Securities proportionate to the underlying
minority interests in the SYD operating entities being acquired as follows: